

**Nos. 16-56057 & 16-56287**

=====  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

\_\_\_\_\_  
MICHAEL SKIDMORE, AS TRUSTEE FOR THE RANDY CRAIG  
WOLFE TRUST,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant-Appellee*

v.

LED ZEPPELIN, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellees*

AND

WARNER/CHAPPELL MUSIC, INC.,  
*Defendant-Appellee-Appellant*

\_\_\_\_\_  
*On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Central District of California  
Case No. 2:15-cv-03462-RGK(AGRx)  
Hon. R. Gary Klausner, District Court Judge*

=====  
**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF MUSICOLOGISTS IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AT *EN BANC* REHEARING**

**Kenneth D. Freundlich**  
**FREUNDLICH LAW**  
**16133 Ventura Blvd. Ste. 645**  
**Encino, CA 91436**  
**(310) 275-5350**  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

July 1, 2019

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. Stewart’s Identified Similarities Between “Taurus”  
and “Stairway” Are Neither Individually nor Collectively Original  
Expression ..... 6

    A. Fundamental Elements of Music..... 6

    B. There Is No Similarity Between Any Alleged Original  
    Melodic or Harmonic Elements of “Taurus”  
    and “Stairway” ..... 10

        i. Unoriginal Chromatic Bass Line ..... 11

        ii. The Harmonic Progression (Chords) Following  
        the Bass Line is Not Original ..... 12

    C. Any Shared Musical Elements Between “Taurus” and  
    “Stairway” Are Common Musical Elements..... 14

II. The Combination of These Unoriginal Elements  
Is Not Original ..... 17

III. CONCLUSION..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FRAP 32(a)(7)(C) AND  
CIRCUIT RULE 32-1 ..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Litchfield v. Spielberg</i> , 736 F.2d 1352 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	14, 15
<i>Satava v. Lowry</i> , 323 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	18, 19
<i>Swirsky v. Carey</i> , 376 F.3d 841 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	2
<i>Williams v. Gaye</i> , 895 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	4, 5, 6
<i>Williams v. Gaye</i> , Case No. 15-56880, Nos. 16-55089 and 16-55626 .....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Alex Ross, <i>Listen to This</i> (Farrar, Straus, Giroux, 2010), ch. 2 .....	13
Fishman, J. P., <i>Music as a matter of law</i> , Harvard Law Review .....	8
Jamie Lund, <i>An Empirical Examination of the Lay Listener Test in Music Composition Copyright Infringement</i> .....	7
Peter Williams, <i>The Chromatic Fourth During Four Centuries of Music</i> (Oxford, 1998) .....	13
Richard J. Scott, <i>Chord Progressions for Songwriters</i> (Writers Club Press, 2003) .....	13
